(2008: AUD 0.3m) and Solutionforge Limited of GBP 0.5m (2008: GBP 0.5m).

The recoverable amount, calculated as the present value of expected future cash flows based on the companies’ plans for 2010 as approved by man-

agement, the expected revenue and cost performance for the next eight years related to SimCorp Dimension for SimCorp Asia Pty. Ltd. and FIX.Net for

Solutionforge Limited, is assessed to be adequate to offset the carrying amount of goodwill as at 31 December 2009. Determination of the cash flow

period is based upon experience with other group companies. A discount rate of 10.3% (2008: 10.4%) p.a before tax. consisting of a risk free interest

rate of 4.4% (2008: 3.8%) p.a., a risk premium of 4.5% (2008: 5.5%) p.a. and a Beta of 1.3 (2008: 1.2) is used according to market evaluation of

comparable companies. Sensitivity analyses show that discount rates can be increased with up to 5% (2008: 5%) points, without resulting in impair-

ment of goodwill.

Software

The addition in software 2008 and 2009 are primary related to purchase for use with SimCorp Dimension.

EUR'000

To CONTENTS

Notes   Financial statements   55

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

PARENT COMPANY

Cost at 1 January 2008	 762	 1,656	 475	 101	 2,994

Foreign exchange adjustment	 0	 1	 0	 0	 1

Additions	 2,113	 1,387	 3,044	 1,904	 8,448

Transferred	 1,659	 281	 65	 (2,005)	 0

Disposals	 	 (762)	 (532)	 (311)	 0	 (1,605)

Cost at 31 December 2008	 3,772	 2,793	 3,273	 0	 9,838

Depreciation at 1 January 2008	 683	 660	 303	 0	 1,646

Foreign exchange adjustment	 (1)	 2	 0	 0	 1

Depreciation	 218	 689	 116	 0	 1,023

Disposals	 	 (754)	 (509)	 (273)	 0	 (1,536)

Depreciation at 31 December 2008	 146	 842	 146	 0	 1,134

Carrying amount at 31 December 2008	 3,626	 1,951	 3,127	 0	 8,704

Cost at 1 January 2009	 3,772	 2,793	 3,273	 0	 9,838

Foreign exchange adjustment	 5	 2	 4 	 0	 11

Additions	 (147)	 532	 212	 0	 597

Disposals		 0	 (18)	 (141)	 0	 (159)

Cost at 31 December 2009	 3,630	 3,309	 3,348	 0	 10,287

Depreciation at 1 January 2009	 146	 842	 146	 0	 1,134

Foreign exchange adjustment	 0	 1 	  (1)	 0	 0

Depreciation	 444	 994	 691	 0	 2,129

Disposals		 0	 (18)	 (50)	 0	 (68)

Depreciation at 31 December 2009	 590	 1,819	 786	 0	 3,195

Carrying amount at 31 December 2009	 3,040	 1,490	 2,562	 0	 7,092

Depreciation period	 Up to 10 years	 3 years	 5 years

Note

16

Total

Under

construction

Other

equipment,

fixtures and

fittings

Technical

equipment

Leasehold

improvements

EUR'000

To CONTENTS

56   Financial statements   Notes

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

GROUP

Cost at 1 January 2008	 2,893	 2,814	 1,696	 101	 7,504

Foreign exchange adjustment	 (142)	 (90)	 (58)	 0	 (290)

Additions	 2,602	 1,387	 3,372	 1,904	 9,265

Transferred	 1,659	 281	 65	 (2,005)	 0

Disposals		  (781)	 (847)	 (399)	 0	 (2,027)

Cost at 31 December 2008	 6,231	 3,545	 4,676	 0	 14,452

Depreciation at 1 January 2008	 1,472	 1,748	 783	 0	 4,003

Foreign exchange adjustment	 (26)	 (90)	 (55)	 0	 (171)

Depreciation	 572	 752	 341	 0	 1,665

Disposals		  (769)	 (824)	 (350)	 0	 (1,943)

Depreciation at 31 December 2008	 1,249	 1,586	 719	 0	 3,554

Carrying amount at 31 December 2008	 4,982	 1,959	 3,957	 0	 10,898

Cost at 1 January 2009	 6,231	 3,545	 4,676	 0	 14,452

Foreign exchange adjustment	 104	 37	 41	 0	 182

Additions	 200	 533	 555	 0	 1,288

Disposals	 	 (640)	 (340)	 (232)	 0	 (1,212)

Cost at 31 December 2009	 5,895	 3,775	 5,040	 0	 14,710

Depreciation at 1 January 2009	 1,249	 1,586	 719	 0	 3,554

Foreign exchange adjustment	 53	 38	 27	 0	 118

Depreciation	 802	 998	 964	 0	 2,764

Disposals		  (591)	 (340)	 (136)	 0	 (1,067)

Depreciation at 31 December 2009	 1,513	 2,282	 1,574	 0	 5,369

Carrying amount at 31 December 2009	 4,382	 1,493	 3,466	 0	 9,341

Depreciation period	 Up to 10 years	 3 years	 5 years

Total

Under

construction

Other

equipment,

fixtures and

fittings

Technical

equipment

Significant estimates for property, plant and equipment have not been changed.

The negative addition in the parent company on leasehold improvements is due to the fact that the final cost in 2009 on leasehold improvements  

carried out in 2008 was lower than expected at the presentation of the 2008 accounts.

The SimCorp Group does not hold assets under finance leases and has not provided assets as security. SimCorp A/S' investment related to relocation